

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 5

Section 15

REHABILITATION ACTIVITY REQUIREMENT: CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISION

- 1 The Criminal Justice Act 2003 is amended as follows.
- 2 (1) Section 177 (community orders) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1), omit paragraphs (b) and (k).
 - (3) In subsection (2), omit paragraph (b).
 - (4) In subsection (4)—
 - (a) after “unpaid work requirement,” insert “a rehabilitation activity requirement,”;
 - (b) omit “an activity requirement,” and “, a supervision requirement”.
- 3 (1) Section 190 (imposition of requirements by suspended sentence order) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (1), omit paragraphs (b) and (k).
 - (3) In subsection (2), omit paragraph (b).
 - (4) In subsection (4)—
 - (a) after “unpaid work requirement,” insert “a rehabilitation activity requirement,”;
 - (b) omit “an activity requirement,” and “, a supervision requirement”.
- 4 In section 218 (availability of arrangements in local area), omit subsection (2).
- 5 In section 222(1) (rules)—
 - (a) in paragraph (d), omit “and community rehabilitation centres”.
 - (b) in paragraph (e), for “activity requirements” substitute “rehabilitation activity requirements”.
- 6 (1) Section 305(1) (interpretation of Part 12) is amended as follows.
 - (2) At the appropriate place insert—

““rehabilitation activity requirement”, in relation to a community order or suspended sentence order, has the meaning given by section 200A;”.
 - (3) Omit the definitions of—

“activity requirement”;

“supervision requirement”.
- 7 (1) Schedule 9 (transfer of community orders to Scotland or Northern Ireland) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1(2), for paragraph (b) substitute—

“(b) a rehabilitation activity requirement.”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (3) In paragraph 2(3), omit paragraph (a).
- (4) In paragraph 3(2), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 “(b) a rehabilitation activity requirement,”.
- (5) In paragraph 4(3), omit paragraph (a).
- 8 (1) Schedule 13 (transfer of suspended sentence orders to Scotland or Northern Ireland) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1(2), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 “(b) a rehabilitation activity requirement,”.
 - (3) In paragraph 4(3), omit paragraph (a).
 - (4) In paragraph 6(2), for paragraph (b) substitute—
 “(b) a rehabilitation activity requirement,”.
 - (5) In paragraph 9(3), omit paragraph (a).
- 9 In Schedule 14 (persons to whom copies of requirements to be provided in particular cases), in the table, omit the entry relating to activity requirements.